information, information presented in Cantel’s SEC filings and other publicly available information. Prior to the transaction completion, both companies
were limited in their ability to share certain information.

Within one year of the completion of the transaction, a final determination of the fair value of Cantel’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed will
be performed. Any changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the pro forma
financial data may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and liabilities and may impact STERIS’s
statement of income after effectuating the transaction. The final purchase consideration allocation may be materially different than the preliminary
purchase consideration allocation presented in the pro forma financial data.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of March 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Historical
STERIS

(as reported)

Historical
Cantel

(as reported
April 30, 2021)

Transaction
adjustments

Note 3   Note

Other Transaction
adjustments

Note 5   Note

STERIS
combined
pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash   $ 220,531   $ 218,528   (716,426)   J   960,881   A   $ 683,514
Accounts receivable, net   609,406   164,929   —   —   774,335
Inventory   315,067   179,078   62,000   C   —   556,145
Income taxes receivable   —   39,551   —   —   39,551
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   66,750   23,911   —   —   90,661

Total current assets   1,211,754   625,997   (654,426)   960,881   2,144,206

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,235,400   227,631   —   D   —   1,463,031
Lease right of use assets, net   150,142   48,937   —   E   —   199,079
Goodwill   3,026,049   666,216   1,536,594   H   —   5,228,859
Intangible assets, net   898,406   454,773   1,735,227   B   —   3,088,406
Other assets   52,720   7,724   —   —   60,444

Total assets   $6,574,471   $ 2,031,278   $2,617,395   $ 960,881   $12,184,025

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   $ —   $ 29,500   $ —   $ (29,500)   A   $ —
Accounts payable   156,950   58,950   —   —   215,900
Accrued income taxes   27,561   5,895   —   I   (3,855)   A   29,601
Accrued payroll and related liabilities   150,078   50,554   —   —   200,632
Accrued expenses and other   220,557   56,570   —   G   —   277,127
Lease obligations due within one year   22,774   10,582   —   E   —   33,356
Other current liabilities   —   30,903   —   F   (5,500)   A   25,403

Total current liabilities   577,920   242,954   —   (38,855)   782,019

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term indebtedness   1,650,540   731,759   —   F   1,005,802   A   3,388,101
Convertible Debt   130,316   37,684   F   —   168,000
Long term lease obligations   129,673   41,243   —   E   —   170,916
Deferred income taxes   236,860   51,147   516,282   G   3,855   A   808,144
Other noncurrent liabilities   88,010   16,669   —   F   (9,921)   A   94,758

Total liabilities   2,683,003   1,214,088   553,966   960,881   5,411,938

Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary Shares at par   85   4,697   (4,683)   I   —   99

Historical
STERIS

(as reported)

Historical
Cantel

(as reported
April 30, 2021)

Transaction
adjustments

Note 3   Note

Other Transaction
adjustments

Note 5   Note

STERIS
combined
pro forma

Capital in excess of par value   2,002,740   285,310   2,595,295  I   —   4,883,345
Treasury shares   —   (71,487)   71,487  I   —   —
Retained earnings   1,939,408   605,984   (605,984)  I   —   1,939,408
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (61,243)   (7,314)   7,314  I   —   (61,243)

Shareholders’ equity   3,880,990   817,190   2,063,429   —   6,761,609
Noncontrolling interests   10,478   —   —   —   10,478

Total equity   3,891,468   817,190   2,063,429   —   6,772,087

Total liabilities and equity   $6,574,471  $ 2,031,278  $2,617,395   $ 960,881   $12,184,025

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2021

(in thousands, except for per share data)

Historical
STERIS

(as reported)

Historical
Cantel

(twelve months
ended

April 30, 2021)

Reclassification
and elimination

adjustments
Note 2

Transaction
adjustments

Note 4   Note

Other
Transaction
adjustments

Note 5   Note

STERIS
combined
pro forma

Net revenues   $3,107,519  $ 1,138,391   $ (12,953)  $ —   $ —   $4,232,957
Cost of revenues   1,764,419   599,347   (12,953)   63,396   A,C   —   2,414,209
Selling, general and administrative

expense   731,320   376,203   (2,914)   234,686   B,C,D   19,557   A,B   1,358,852
Research and development expense   66,326   31,493   —   458   C   —   98,277
Restructuring expenses   (2,914)   —   2,914   —   —   —
Interest expense and other, net   30,835   61,902   —   —   (7,775)   A   84,962

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes   517,533   69,446   —   (298,540)   (11,782)   276,657

Income tax expense   120,663   17,379   —   (71,985)   E   5,122   C   71,179

Net income from continuing operations   396,870  $ 52,067   —   (226,555)   (16,904)   205,478
Less net income for noncontrolling

interests   (530)   —   —   —   —   (530)

Net income from continuing operations
attributable to ordinary shareholders   $ 397,400  $ 52,067   $ —   $ (226,555)   $ (16,904)   $ 206,008

Net income from continuing operations
per Ordinary Share

Basic   $ 4.66  $ 1.23   $ 2.07
Diluted   $ 4.63  $ 1.19   $ 2.05
Weighted-average number of Ordinary

Shares outstanding
Basic   85,203   42,237   99,500
Diluted   85,898   43,839   100,322

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

(All figures reported in thousands except for per share data, unless indicated otherwise)